

NO. 07-110

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 2006

---

A. J. ARAVE,  
Petitioner,

v.

MAXWELL HOFFMAN,  
Respondent.

---

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit

---

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

JOAN M. FISHER\*  
Capital Habeas Unit  
Federal Defender Services of Idaho  
317 West Sixth Street, Suite 204  
Moscow ID 83843  
Telephone: 208-883-0810  
Facsimile: 208-883-1472

ELLISON MATTHEWS  
Attorney at Law  
PO Box 1988  
Boise ID 83701-1988  
Telephone: 208-336-1433  
Facsimile: 208-336-9133

Attorneys for Respondent

\* Counsel of Record

## CAPITAL CASE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	7
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT REASONABLY APPLIED LONGSTANDING SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT TO A PARTICULARIZED FACT PATTERN, ADOPTED NO NEW STANDARDS, AND CREATED NO NEW PRECEDENTS .....	8
A. Counsel’s Actions Fell Below an Objective Standard of Reasonableness - the Proper Standard Which Encompasses Any Alleged ‘Gross Standard Error’ .....	8
1. The State Demands A Higher Standard of Deficient Performance Than <i>Strickland</i> .....	8
2. Counsel’s Sole Reliance on an Incomplete Understanding of the Law Falls Below an Objective Standard of Reasonableness .....	10
B. The State’s Claim That Mr. Hoffman Failed to Plead Facts Sufficient Under <i>Hill</i> Comes Too Late and Mr. Hoffman Has Pled Facts More Than Sufficient to Satisfy Any Pleading Requirement .....	13
1. The State is Procedurally Barred from Arguing that Mr. Hoffman Failed to Plead Facts Sufficient Under <i>Hill</i> When it Raised the Argument for the First Time in its Request for Rehearing .....	13

2. Mr. Hoffman Pled Facts Sufficient to Satisfy Pleading Requirements Mentioned in *Hill* ..... 13

3. The Ninth Circuit Correctly Found That There Was a Reasonable Probability That Counsel’s Unprofessional Errors Prejudiced Mr. Hoffman ..... 14

II. THE STATE FAILS TO STATE A COMPELLING REASON TO GRANT CERTIORARI ..... 18

CONCLUSION ..... 21

APPENDIX

APPENDIX A            Memorandum Decision and Order on Remand dated March 30, 2002, United States District Court Case No. 94-0200-S-BLW

**NO. 07-110**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

**October Term, 2006**

---

**A. J. ARAVE,  
Petitioner,**

**v.**

**MAXWELL HOFFMAN,  
Respondent.**

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

**JOAN M. FISHER\***  
Capital Habeas Unit  
Federal Defender Services of Idaho  
317 West Sixth Street, Suite 204  
Moscow ID 83843  
Telephone: 208-883-0810  
Facsimile: 208-883-1472

**ELLISON MATTHEWS**  
Attorney at Law  
PO Box 1988  
Boise ID 83701-1988  
Telephone: 208-336-1433  
Facsimile: 208-336-9133

Attorneys for Respondent

\* Counsel of Record

## CAPITAL CASE

### QUESTIONS PRESENTED

Respondent paraphrases Petitioner's questions as follows:

1. Does the reference to "gross error" in this Court's 1970 opinion of *McMann v. Richardson* superimpose a higher level of deficient performance than was later established in *Strickland v. Washington*?
2. Does *Hill v. Lockhart* impose a higher, more rigid pleading and proof requirement than *Strickland v. Washington*, including in part a demand of specific wording the lack of which can be challenged for the first time on a petition for rehearing and suggestion for rehearing *en banc* to the Court of Appeals?

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	7
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT REASONABLY APPLIED LONGSTANDING SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT TO A PARTICULARIZED FACT PATTERN, ADOPTED NO NEW STANDARDS, AND CREATED NO NEW PRECEDENTS .....	8
A. Counsel’s Actions Fell Below an Objective Standard of Reasonableness - the Proper Standard Which Encompasses Any Alleged ‘Gross Standard Error’ .....	8
1. The State Demands A Higher Standard of Deficient Performance Than <i>Strickland</i> .....	8
2. Counsel’s Sole Reliance on an Incomplete Understanding of the Law Falls Below an Objective Standard of Reasonableness .....	10
B. The State’s Claim That Mr. Hoffman Failed to Plead Facts Sufficient Under <i>Hill</i> Comes Too Late and Mr. Hoffman Has Pled Facts More Than Sufficient to Satisfy Any Pleading Requirement .....	13
1. The State is Procedurally Barred from Arguing that Mr. Hoffman Failed to Plead Facts Sufficient Under <i>Hill</i> When it Raised the Argument for the First Time in its Request for Rehearing .....	13

2. Mr. Hoffman Pled Facts Sufficient to Satisfy Pleading  
Requirements Mentioned in *Hill* ..... 13

3. The Ninth Circuit Correctly Found That There Was  
a Reasonable Probability That Counsel’s Unprofessional  
Errors Prejudiced Mr. Hoffman ..... 14

II. THE STATE FAILS TO STATE A COMPELLING REASON  
TO GRANT CERTIORARI ..... 18

CONCLUSION ..... 21

APPENDIX

APPENDIX A            Memorandum Decision and Order on Remand dated  
March 30, 2002, United States District Court Case  
No. 94-0200-S-BLW

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Adamson v. Ricketts</i> , 865 F.2d 1011 (9th Cir.1988) .....	3, 5, 10
<i>Cosco v. United States</i> , 922 F.2d 302 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	13
<i>Cullen v. United States</i> , 194 F.3d 401 (2nd Cir. 1999) .....	14, 19
<i>FDIC v. Massingil</i> , 30 F.3d 601 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	13
<i>Harris v. Sup. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 500 F.2d 1124 (9th Cir. 1974) .....	9
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985) .....	13, 14
<i>Hoffman v. Arave</i> , 73 F. Supp. 2d 1192 (D. Idaho 1998) .....	2
<i>Hoffman v. Arave</i> , 236 F.3d 523 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	2, 4
<i>Hoffman v. Arave</i> , 455 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	2, 3, 4, 5, 10, 12, 18
<i>Hoffman v. Arave</i> , 455 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	6, 12, 15, 16, 17, 19
<i>Hoffman v. Arave</i> , 481 F.3d 686 (2007) .....	17
<i>Hoffman v. Arave</i> , 973 F. Supp. 1152 (D. Idaho 1997) .....	2
<i>Kale v. Combined Insurance Co.</i> , 924 F.2d 1161 (1st Cir. 1991) .....	13
<i>Lockard v. Equifax, Inc.</i> , 163 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	13
<i>Long v. Brewer</i> , 667 F.2d 742 (8th Cir. 1982) .....	9
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970) .....	8
<i>Meyers v. Gillis</i> , 142 F.3d 664 (3rd Cir. 1998) .....	19
<i>Nunes v. Mueller</i> , 350 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	14, 19
<i>Pentax Corp. v. Robison</i> , 135 F.3d 760 (Fed. Cir. 1998) .....	13

<i>Rogers v. Missouri P.R. Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 521 (1957) .....	19
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	passim
<i>Turner v. Calderon</i> , 281 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	8
<i>United States v. Bongiorno</i> , 110 F.3d 132 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	13
<i>Wade v. California</i> , 450 F.2d 726 (9th Cir. 1971) .....	9
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639, 110 S. Ct. 3047, 111 L. Ed. 2d 511 (1990) .....	3
<i>Wanatee v. Ault</i> , 259 F.3d 700 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	15, 19
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981) .....	19
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002) .....	17

**STATE CASES**

<i>Hoffman v. State</i> , 121 P.3d 958 ( Idaho 2005) .....	2
<i>State v. Hoffman</i> , 851 P.2d 934 (Idaho1993) .....	2, 4
<i>State v. Walton</i> , 769 P.2d 1017 (Ariz. 1989), <i>overruled in part by Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584, 603 (2002) .....	5, 10

**DOCKETED CASES**

<i>Hoffman v. Arave</i> , No. 94-0200, (Idaho, Mar. 30, 2002) .....	1
